
CITY OF ESCONDIDO 
 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
ESCONDIDO PLANNING COMMISSION 

 
October 13, 2009 

 
The meeting of the Escondido Planning Commission was called to order at 7:00 
p.m. by Chairman Caster, in the City Council Chambers, 201 North Broadway, 
Escondido, California.  
  
Commissioners present: Darol Caster, Chairman; Guy Winton, Commissioner; 
Jack Campbell, Commissioner; Edward Lehman, Commissioner; Bob McQuead, 
Commissioner; and Jeffery Weber, Commissioner. 
  
Commissioners absent:  Barry Newman, Vice-chairman. 
  
Staff present: Jay Paul, Associate Planner; Barbara Redlitz, Assistant Planning 
Director; Homi Namdari, Assistant City Engineer; Corrine Neuffer, Deputy City 
Attorney; and Ty Paulson, Minutes Clerk. 
 
MINUTES: 
 
Moved by Commissioner Weber, seconded by Commissioner Winton, to approve 
the minutes of the September 22, 2009, meeting. Motion carried. Ayes:  Winton, 
Weber, Caster, Lehman, and Campbell.  Noes: None.  Abstained:  McQuead.  (5-0-
1) 
 
WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS – Received.  
 
NEIGHBORHOOD MEETINGS – None. 
  
CITY COUNCIL UPDATE – None.    
 
ORAL COMMUNICATIONS – None.  
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS:  
 
1.  APPEAL– PHG 09-0026: 
 REQUEST: An appeal of an administrative decision to deny a building 
 permit for an expansion of a non-conforming single-family residence, 
 including the addition of a 680 SF carport and the conversion of 800 SF to 
 additional bedrooms/bathrooms. 
 
LOCATION: Approximately 7,000 SF on the southwestern corner of Spruce 
Street and 2nd Avenue, addressed as 801 West 2nd Avenue. 



Barbara Redlitz, Assistant Planning Director, referenced the staff report and 
noted staff issues were whether the existing residence was non-conforming, and 
whether the proposed improvements should be permitted.  Staff recommended 
approval based on the following: 1) The existing structure is non-conforming 
because it does not conform to the required street side-yard or rear-yard 
setbacks; and 2) Article 61, Division 3, Section 33-1243 (b) allows for voluntary 
work/improvements to a legal non-conforming structure provided that the total 
costs of such work do not exceed 25% of the replacement value of the non-
conforming use. The valuation of previous additions to the residence totals 
$122,641.47, which is greater than the 25% permitted. Therefore the proposed 
improvements are not permitted pursuant to Zoning Code Section 33-1243(b). 
 
Commissioner Winton questioned why this item did not go before the building 
advisory and appeals board. Ms. Redlitz noted that administrative decisions per 
the zoning code were appealable to the Planning Commission. 
  
Commissioner Winton and Ms. Redlitz discussed the status of the surrounding 
properties with regard to non-conforming setbacks.  
 
Discussion ensued regarding a clarification of the multipliers and factors used for 
calculating the building valuation for the improvements. 
 
Commissioner Campbell noted that the property owner in question probably felt 
they were entitled to improvements since the City allowed improvements in 1974 
and in 1990. Ms. Redlitz noted that this did not negate the fact that the 
improvement valuation is cumulative.   
 
Chairman Caster referenced Page 11 of the staff report and asked when the 25% 
improvement limit was established.  Ms. Redlitz noted that to her knowledge the 
25% limit had been in existence for over 20 years. 
  
Lawrence LePiere, Appellant, noted that the subject conversion only involved 
400 square feet of current habitable space which would be converted into two 
bedrooms and a bath. He expressed his view that this case represented the 
denial of any future building permits for the subject property. He stated that 
Section 1243(b) established a means for grandfather clauses to be extinguished 
under certain circumstances. He felt the issue was whether or not the subject 
property should never receive a building permit for any reason.  He indicated that 
since the existing structure did not meet both rear- and side-yard setbacks, this 
required the demolition of some of the property in order to be in compliance with 
the City’s current codes.  He stated that all of the previous improvements had 
been done in compliance with the City’s codes at that time. He then read a 
portion of Section 1243(b) into the record and noted his concern regarding what 
improvements can be made after the 25% had been reached.  He questioned 
whether the code was legal. He questioned how a homeowner would be apprised 
of their property having building limitations, noting his view that the code had no 



expressed language. Mr. LePiere then provided a copy of an appellate 1993 
court case to the Commission and noted that staff’s reason for denial was that it 
was mandatory to deny the appeal.  He then read a paragraph from the 1993 
case into the record, noting his view that the Commission had to make an 
administrative decision.  He stated that the issue was whether discretion was 
required, noting he was asking the Commission to make this decision. Mr. 
LePiere stated that the subject code was enacted in 1945, noting his view that it 
could not have been envisioned that the framers of the subject code would have 
tied the hands of the Planning Division for any future properties that fell into the 
non-conforming use category.  He also stated that the property received building 
permits in excess of 25% in the past.  He also stated that he had purchased the 
property in 2001 and had no notice from the City regarding the status of what he 
could do with the property in regard to improvements.  
 
Commissioner Campbell asked Mr. LePiere why he was requesting the subject 
conversion.  Mr. LePiere noted that the area in question faces the alleyway which 
was subject to graffiti. He stated that he was proposing to convert the existing 
garage into two bedrooms and a bath, and to construct a fence along the rear  
like the other properties.  
 
Commissioner Lehman referenced the 1993 case law and noted that the 
language stated that the Court must ascertain the legislative intent.  He also 
stated the burden was upon the buyer to do the research on the property before 
purchasing it. Mr. LePiere felt the Commission needed to know whether the code 
was mandatory or discretional, noting his view that a finding was needed before 
determining it was mandatory.  He stated that the City of San Diego did not have 
a grandfather clause extinguishing potential building permits. He also felt that the 
Planning Division had the duty to create some type of system to provide 
information regarding the building permit status for properties in his situation.  
 
Commissioner Weber asked Mr. LePiere if he purchased the property from a 
broker.  Mr. LePiere stated that he had purchased the property by grant deed 
from a trust.  
 
Commissioner Weber asked Mr. LePiere if the property was occupied when he 
purchased it.   Mr. LePiere noted the property was being used as a licensed care 
facility.    
 
Commissioner Weber noted that a broker transaction would have had a 
disclosure regarding putting the buyer on notice for the burden of proof.  
 
Commissioner Weber noted that the subject regulations were in effect when the 
property was purchased.  Mr. LePiere felt the grandfather clause that could be 
extinguished was not a typical clause. He also felt the Planning Department 
should determine that the decision being made was based on a discretional 
decision and not mandatory.   



 
Manfred Nenn, Escondido, noted that all of the fences in the area were non-
conforming, noting they were asking to install the same type of fence.  He stated 
that their request was not adding any additional square footage to the house.  He 
also indicated that they had plans that were already approved and after 8 months 
of working with the City they had been told they could not go forward. 
  
Commissioner Campbell asked how important was it that the Commission 
address the finding of fact regarding being mandatory or not. Ms. Neuffer 
referenced Section 33-1250 and Section 6-15.1 and noted that the code section 
used the word “shall” which is interpreted as mandatory.  
 
Commissioner Weber asked if the circumstances of the case being cited by 
Mr. LePiere were pertinent to the Commission’s findings.  Ms. Neuffer noted she 
did not have the case law, noting each case was fact specific.   
 
Commissioner Lehman supported staff’s recommendation. 
 
Commissioner Campbell felt 12 bedrooms were excessive for the subject 
property.   
 
Commissioner Weber felt 12 bedrooms were excessive for the subject property.  
He also felt the property owner had the burden to research the information on a 
property before he or she purchased it.  
 
Commissioner Winton noted his view that the term “shall” meant mandatory.  He 
also stated that every title report had an exclusion for zoning, noting the 
purchaser had the duty to do due diligence.  
 
Chairman Caster concurred with the comments from the Commissioners and 
also noted that the current use was still allowed for the subject property.      
 
ACTION: 
 
Moved by Commissioner Lehman, seconded by Commissioner McQuead, to 
approve staff’s recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.  (6-0) 
 
CURRENT BUSINESS: 
 
1.  PRECISE DEVELOPMENT PLAN – PHG 09-0023: 
 Request for a Precise Development Plan to construct a 9,156 SF, 
 freestanding BJ’s Restaurant (with a bar) and outdoor seating on an 
 outpad at the Westfield Shoppingtown North County. 
 
Location: 200 E. Via Rancho Parkway  
 



Jay Paul, Associate Planner, referenced the staff report and noted staff issues were 
whether the design and orientation of the BJ’s restaurant was appropriate for the 
pad location, and whether parking would be adequate for the restaurant and mall.  
Staff recommended approval based on the following:  1)  The proposed design and 
orientation of the new restaurant building would not conflict with the design of the 
existing shopping center due to the generally low profile of the new building and 
physical  distance/separation from the larger mall buildings; use of natural earth-
tone colors and materials which would be compatible with the mix of commercial 
and recreational development surrounding the shopping center; and high quality 
design and landscaping.  The restaurant pad was located to provide visibility along 
a major circulation road to support the vitality of the use, and also located within an 
outlying area of the parking lot to avoid potential parking and circulation conflicts 
with the mail.  The use also was located near a major entry point to the mall and 
oriented to provide appropriate on-site circulation; 2) The proposed project would 
be in conformance with the approved overall parking ratio of 4.6 spaces per 1,000 
SF of Gross Leasable Area (GLA) since a total of 5,178 spaces would be required 
to accommodate the current occupied leasable space at the center, including the 
proposed BJ’s restaurant.  There currently were 5,791 spaces available at the 
shopping center, and 55 spaces would be removed with the development of the 
BJ’s restaurant.   
 
Chairman Caster asked who was responsible to provide the 160 parking spaces 
needed when all the vacant floor area in the mall is occupied.  Mr. Paul noted that 
the mall management was responsible for providing the parking spaces.   
 
Commissioner Lehman noted that the parking area around the Macaroni Grill was 
very full during the weekends, noting concern with the two restaurants utilizing the 
same parking areas.  
 
Mr. Paul noted that the Design Review Board discussed the improvements needed 
for accommodating the parking and found it to be adequate.  
   
Discussion ensued regarding a clarification of Condition No. 18 on Page 26 of the 
staff report. 
 
Commissioner Campbell noted that the subject parking was full during the holiday 
season.  He asked if any consideration had been given to holding off any 
construction for after Christmas in order to not disrupt parking.  Mr. Paul replied in 
the negative.    
 
Joan Legway, BJ Restaurant, noted they were available for questions.   
 
Commissioner Campbell asked Ms. Legway if they had considered relocating the 
restaurant to the north so parking was not an issue.  Ms. Legway noted that they 
had no problem with the proposed parking arrangement.  She also stated that there 
was significant parking to the north that was not utilized.  



 
Commissioner Lehman asked Ms. Legway if they had considered creating a drop 
off area.   Ms. Legway replied in the negative, noting they felt the guests would not 
have a problem with parking or dropping off. 
 
Commissioner Campbell asked when construction would begin. Ms. Legway 
anticipated construction beginning in November and lasting approximately six 
months.   
 
Commissioner Winton asked Ms. Legway if they had looked at mitigation measures 
for slowing down the traffic in the area.  Ms. Legway replied in the affirmative, 
noting they supported all of the measures being taken.    
 
Commissioner Campbell felt the construction should be delayed until after 
Christmas in order to accommodate parking for the mall.   
 
Chairman Caster felt the economy made it difficult to ask the applicant not to start 
construction until after Christmas.  He also stated that the current vacancies would 
provide additional parking.   
 
ACTION:  
 
Moved by Commissioner Winton, seconded by Commissioner Weber, to approve 
staff’s recommendation.  Motion carried unanimously.  (6-0) 
 
ORAL COMMUNICATIONS – None.   
 
PLANNING COMMISSIONERS – No discussion. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 
Chairman Caster adjourned the meeting at 8:37 p.m. The next meeting was 
scheduled for October 27, 2009 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers, 201 
North Broadway, Escondido, California.  
 
_____________________________  ___________________________ 
Bill Martin, Secretary to the Escondido  Ty Paulson, Minutes Clerk 
Planning Commission 
 
 
 
 


